disclosed in this note. There were no transactions between the Group and it’s joint venture in the period (2005: nil) and the loan receivable
balance was £107,000 (2005: £115,000).

30 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
On 2 October 2006 the Group acquired the remaining 50% shareholding in Topps Tiles Holdings BV for total consideration of £1.16 million
made up of cash of £512,500 and 250,000 Topps Tiles Plc shares with a value of £647,500. The remaining 50% net assets acquired had an
initial fair value of £281,000 and therefore goodwill of £879,000 will be recognised subject to any fair value or intangible asset
adjustments.

Topps Tiles Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

58

NOTES TO THE GROUP ACCOUNTS continued
For the 52 weeks ended 30 September 2006

31 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS
This is the first year that the Group has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The following disclosures are required in the year
of transition. The last financial statements under UK GAAP were for the year ended 1 October 2005 and the date of transition was
therefore 2 October 2004.

Reconciliation of net assets at 2 October 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)
Restated

UK GAAP Effect of under IFRS
2 October transition 2 October

2004 to IFRS 2004
£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill   551 – 551
Property Plant & Equipment   29,236   –   29,236
Joint venture undertaking   193 – 193

29,980 – 29,980

Current assets
Inventories   24,373 – 24,373
Trade and other receivables within one year   3,809 – 3,809
Trade and other receivables after one year   110 – 110
Cash and cash equivalents   29,624 –  29,624

57,916 – 57,916
Total assets 87,896 – 87,896

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (18,758) – (18,758)
Current tax liabilities   (3,942) – (3,942)
Proposed dividend   (13,593) 13,593   –
Other current liabilities   (9,159)  (560)   (9,719)

(45,452) 13,033 (32,419)

Net current assets 12,464 13,033 25,497

Non-current liabilities (7,571) – (7,571)
Deferred tax liabilities   (1,864)   1,020   (844)

Total liabilities (54,887) 14,053 (40,834)

Net assets   33,009 14,053 47,062

Equity
Share capital 5,673 – 5,673
Share premium   4,889 – 4,889
Merger reserve (399) – (399)
Share Based Payment Reserve   – 35 35
Treasury Shares   (733) – (733)
Capital Redemption Reserve 137 – 137
Retained Earnings   23,442 14,018 37,460

Total Equity 33,009 14,053 47,062

Topps Tiles Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

59

31 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS continued
Reconciliation of Group income statement for the 52 weeks ended 1 October 2005

Effect of
UK transition Restated

GAAP to IFRS under IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 173,326 – 173,326

Profit from operations 36,834 (25) 36,809
Share of joint venture profit from operations 56 (43) 13

Group and share of joint venture profit from operations 36,890 (68) 36,822
Other gains and losses 1,700 – 1,700
Investment income 642 27 669

Profit before taxation

Before profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment 37,532 (41) 37,491
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipments 1,700 - 1,700

39,232 (41) 39,191

Taxation (9,043) 34 (9,009)

Profit for the period 30,189 (7) 30,182

Topps Tiles Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

60

NOTES TO THE GROUP ACCOUNTS continued
For the 52 weeks ended 30 September 2006

31 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS continued
Reconciliation of net assets at 1 October 2005

Effect of
UK transition Restated

GAAP to IFRS under IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill   517 34   551
Property Plant & Equipment   32,072 – 32,072
Joint venture undertaking 225 – 225
Trade and other receivables   115 – 115

32,929 34 32,963
Current assets
Inventories  25,338 – 25,338
Trade and other receivables within one year  4,071 – 4,071
Cash and cash equivalents   27,829 – 27,829

57,238 – 57,238

Total assets 90,167   34   90,201

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (18,503) – (18,503)
Current tax liabilities   (3,640) – (3,640)
Proposed dividend   (13,576) 13,576   –
Other current liabilities (4,056) (579) (4,635)

(39,775) 12,997   (26,778)

Net current assets   17,463 12,997 30,460

Non-current liabilities (9,394) – (9,394)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,345) 546 (1,799)

Total liabilities   (51,514) 13,543 (37,971)

Net assets   38,653 13,577 52,230

Equity
Share capital  5,655 – 5,655
Share premium 5,575 – 5,575
Merger reserve (399) – (399)
Share Based Payment Reserve – 100 100
Treasury Shares – – –
Capital Redemption Reserve 190 – 190
Retained Earnings 27,632 13,477 41,109

Total Equity   38,653 13,577 52,230

Topps Tiles Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2006

61

31 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS continued
a) IFRS 2 Share Based Payment
IFRS 2 requires a charge to be recognised in the income statement for share based payments, based on the fair value of the option or
award at the date of grant, which is expensed over the vesting period of the option or award.

Topps has applied this only to options or schemes awarded after 7 November 2002 and therefore this only includes employee share save
schemes as no executive share options were granted after this date.

The cumulative effect to 1 October 2005 is a charge of £100,000 to the Retained Earnings.